uncertainty for offshore electrolyser costs are reflected in an interval of +50%/-50%

resulting in a curtailment range of 0% in the best case, and 1% in the high CAPEX scenario.

The impacts of the efficiency and the WACC sensitivities on the amount of curtailment are

minor.

141 180020 - IJVERGAS - 25 June 2020

Figure 74 - Depiction of the lowest hydrogen prices per electricity price scenario, and the corresponding

percentage of curtailment to achieve this (other parameters under base assumptions)

Table 29 - Sensitivities of the model

Wind profile sensitivity

Following the capacity optimisation analysis, CE Delft provided NEC with an additional wind

profile as an extra input for the sensitivity analysis. Below we briefly describe the outcomes

of that sensitivity and reflect on its impact on our previous analysis.

Figure 75 below shows the original wind duration curve and optimal power-to-gas facility

capacity (Wind Profile 1 & Optimum 1) compared to the new profile and optimum based on

CE Delft’s provided data (Wind Profile 2 & Optimum 2). Using the new data set for the

optimization model demonstrates in the base case that:

Parameter Parameter Value Sensitivity Hydrogen Cost Price Optimal Curtailment

Electricity cost price 20 €/MWh -30 €/MWh 3.79 5%

30 €/MWh -20 €/MWh 4.33 1%

40 €/MWh -10 €/MWh 4.85 0%

50 €/MWh - 5.37 0%

60 €/MWh +10 €/MWh 5.89 0%

65 €/MWh +20 €/MWh 6.15 0%

CAPEX system(€/kW) 1050 +50% 6.04 1%

700 0 5.37 0%

350 -50% 4.70 0%

WACC (%) 12.2% +70% 5.75 0%

7.2% 0 5.37 0%

2.2% -70% 5.03 0%

Efficiency (kWh/kg) 46.8 -10% 4.84 0%

52 0 5.37 0%

57.2 +10% 5.91 0%

142 180020 - IJVERGAS - 25 June 2020

— Wind Profile 2 is less evenly distributed than Wind Profile 1 and shows little hours of the

wind park at full capacity.

— Based on Wind Profile 2 the full load hours of the wind park decrease by about 1,000

and result in a wind park capacity factor of 44.9% compared to the previous capacity

factor of 59.9%.

— The optimal power-to-gas facility capacity resulting in the lowest cost price of hydrogen

is now some 79% and about 5% of total curtailed energy, in contrast to the preceding

results of 95.4% power-to-gas facility capacity and 0% total curtailed energy.